




 AIR-650  (6-16) 2 of 3 Contract 10072.41, Mod. 5 
 

CFWright Consulting, LLC withdrawal as a member of the joint venture that is the Contractor for this 
Agreement; and   
 
J. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to 
increase the contract amount; and 

 
K. On February 18, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0029, the Commission approved this Modification 
No. 5 to increase the contract amount by $7,500,000, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $17,250,000, 
and to seek Board of Supervisors approval of Modification No. 5; and 

 
L.          On June 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 279-20, the Board of Supervisors approved this 
Modification No. 5 under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118; and 
 
M. Approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC 
No. 47501-16/17 on August 7, 2017; and 
 
N. The Contractor represents and warrants that it is qualified to perform the services required by 
City under this Agreement;  
  
Now, THEREFORE, City and the Contractor agree as follows: 
 
1. Article 1.       Definitions are amended as follows: 
 
 a. Section 1.1. Agreement has been revised. The definition “Agreement” shall mean the 
Agreement dated December 19, 2017, between Contractor and City, as amended by the: 
 

Modification No. 1,  dated September 1, 2018,  
 Modification No. 2,   dated February 19, 2019,  
 Modification No. 3,   dated August 1, 2019, and  
 Modification No. 4,   dated March 1, 2020. 
 
2. Article 3.  Financial Matters, 3.3.  Compensation, Section 3.3.1 Payment is hereby amended 
to increase the total compensation payable by Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($7,500,000) for a new total not-to-exceed amount of Seventeen Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($17,250,000). 
 
3. Legal Effect.  Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  
 




	Mod 5 (signed by supplier only)
	Mod 5 (signed by supplier only)

	signature page



